operations. The valuation methodology was updated to include and equally weight both a market approach using a multiple of earnings assumption as well as an income
approach using a discounted cash flow model that more appropriately reflects the expected future economic benefits of the assets held for sale reported in discontinued
operations.

The Company assessed the impact of the error on its previously issued interim financial statements and determined it to be material to the period ended March 31, 2025 based
on its analysis of Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, “Materiality,” and SAB No. 108, “Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying
Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements”. The error has been corrected in the condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2025 and the condensed
consolidated income statements, statements of changes in stockholders’ equity and statements of cash flows for the quarter then ended.

The following table summarizes the effect of the error on the Company's condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2025:

March 31,
2025

March 31,
2025

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated
Current assets:

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 3,739,832 $ 58,915 $ 3,798,747
Discontinued operations current assets 37,178,393 2,840,401 40,018,794

Total current assets 67,831,378 2,899,316 70,730,694
Total assets 77,193,993 2,899,316 80,093,309

Accumulated deficit (29,633,990) 2,899,316 (26,734,674)
Total The Joint Corp. stockholders' equity 19,913,076 2,899,316 22,812,392
Total equity 19,938,076 2,899,316 22,837,392
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 77,193,993 2,899,316 80,093,309

The following table summarizes the effect of the error on the Company's condensed consolidated income statement for the three months ended March 31, 2025:
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2025
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2025
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Discontinued Operations:
Income from discontinued operations before income tax expense $ 1,410,863 $ 166,366 $ 1,577,229

Net income from discontinued operations 1,307,451 166,366 1,473,817
Net income 801,430 166,366 967,796

Net income from discontinued operations per common share:
Basic $ 0.09 $ 0.01 $ 0.10
Diluted $ 0.09 $ 0.01 $ 0.10

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.05 $ 0.01 $ 0.06
Diluted $ 0.05 $ 0.01 $ 0.06

The following table summarizes the effect of the error on the Company's condensed consolidated statement of stockholders' equity as of March 31, 2025:

8

Table of Contents

Accumulated
Deficit

Total The Joint Corp.
stockholder's equity Total Equity

Balances, March 31, 2025 (as previously reported) $ (29,633,990) $ 19,913,076 $ 19,938,076
Adjustment due to cumulative error correction 2,899,316 2,899,316 2,899,316
Balances, March 31, 2025 (as restated) $ (26,734,674) $ 22,812,392 $ 22,837,392

The following table summarizes the effect of the error on the Company's condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2025:
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2025
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2025
As Previously Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 801,430 $ 166,366 $ 967,796
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities:
Net loss on disposition or impairment (non-cash portion) 1,301,696 (166,366) 1,135,330
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (3,700,654) — (3,700,654)
Decrease in cash (3,098,877) — (3,098,877)

Nature of Operations

The Joint Corp., a Delaware corporation, was formed on March 10, 2010, for the principal purpose of franchising and developing chiropractic clinics, selling regional developer
rights, supporting the operations of franchised chiropractic clinics, and operating and managing corporate chiropractic clinics at locations throughout the United States. The
franchising of chiropractic clinics is regulated by the Federal Trade Commission and various state authorities.

9

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the number of clinics in operation under franchise agreements and as company-owned or managed clinics for the three months ended March 31,